

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiff,</p> v. JPI CONSTRUCTION L.P., et al., <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants.</p>	§ § § § § §	CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:09-cv-0412-B
---	--	---------------------------------

DEFENDANTS' TRIAL BRIEF

WILLIAM LEWIS SESSIONS
Texas Bar No. 18041500

CHRISTOPHER B. HANBACK (*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*)
D.C. Bar No. 232579

LYNN E. CALKINS (*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*)
D.C. Bar No. 445854

SESSIONS & SCHAFFER, P.C.
Republic Center, Suite 4400
325 North St. Paul Street
Dallas, Texas 75201
Direct Telephone: (214) 217-8855
Direct Facsimile: (214) 723-5346
Email: lsessions@sstexaslaw.com

RAFE PETERSEN (*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*)
D.C. Bar No. 465542

PAUL MCDERMOTT (*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*)
Florida Bar No. 855901

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 100
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 955-3000
Facsimile: (202) 955-5564
Email: christopher.hanback@hklaw.com
Email: lynn.calkins@hklaw.com
Email: rafe.petersen@hklaw.com
Email paul.mcdermott@hklaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1
ARGUMENT3
I. PLAINTIFF CANNOT MEET ITS BURDEN OF PROOF BY
DEMONSTRATING THAT THE PROPERTIES WERE DESIGNED AND
CONSTRUCTED IN VIOLATION OF THE FHA.3
A. Congress Did Not Mandate Any Particular "Standard" Or Code Of
Measurements That Must Be Met In Order To Comply With The
FHA.....3
B. The Properties Were Designed and Constructed to be Accessible,
Usable, and Adaptable.5
C. As A Matter of Law, Divergence From The "Safe Harbors" Is Not
Prima Facie Evidence Of Discrimination.6
D. The FHA Allows For The Properties To Incorporate Four Features
Of Adaptive Design.7
II. EVEN IF PLAINTIFF HAS MET ITS AFFIRMATIVE PROOF BURDEN,
DEFENDANTS HAVE PRESENTED SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE
REFUTING PLAINTIFF'S ALLEGATIONS.8
A. Defendants' Experts Found That The Properties Are Accessible And
Usable.8
B. Plaintiff Fails To Show A Pattern Or Practice Of Discrimination.....9
III. EVEN IF LIABILITY COULD BE PROVEN, PLAINTIFF IS NOT
ENTITLED TO THE RELIEF IT SEEKS.....10
A. Plaintiff's Claims For Penalties And Damages Are Time Barred And
Without Evidentiary Support.10
B. Plaintiff's Claims For Injunctive Relief Are Inequitable.12
C. Retrofits Are Not An Appropriate Remedy For Sold Properties.....12
CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Access Now, Inc. v. Ambulatory Surgery Center Group, Ltd.</u> , 2001 WL 617529 (S.D. Fla. May 2, 2001)	8
<u>Ass'n for Disabled Americans, Inc. v. Concorde Gaming Corp.</u> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	6
<u>Baltimore Neighborhoods, Inc. v. Rommel Builders, Inc.</u> , 40 F. Supp. 2d 700 (D. Md. 1999)	7
<u>Cherry v. City College of San Francisco</u> , 2006 WL 6602454 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2006)	8
<u>Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm'n v. Liberty Loan Corp.</u> , 584 F.2d 853 (8th Cir. 1978)	12
<u>Fair Hous. Council, Inc. v. Vill. of Olde St. Andrews, Inc.</u> , 210 Fed. Appx. 469 (6th Cir. 2006)	4
<u>Frotton v. Barkan</u> , 219 F.R.D. 31 (D. Mass. 2003)	13
<u>Garcia v. Brockway</u> , 526 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<u>Int'l Bd. of Teamsters v. United States</u> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	10
<u>Memphis Ctr. for Independent Living v. Grant</u> , No. 01-2069 (W.D. Tenn. Oct. 2, 2003.)	6
<u>National Fair Housing Alliance v. A.G. Spanos Construction, Inc.</u> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	13
<u>Parr v. Kapahulu Investments, Inc.</u> , 2000 WL 687646 (D. Haw. May 16, 2000)	8
<u>Phillips v. Downtown Affordables, LLC</u> , 2007 WL 2668637 (D. Haw. Sept. 5, 2009)	7
<u>Roberts v. Royal Atlantic Corp.</u> , 2010 WL 749944 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2010)	13

Rodriguez v. Investco, L.L.C.
 305 F. Supp. Ed 1278 (M.D. Fla. 2004)6

Sanford v. Coleman Realty,
 573 F.2d 173 (4th Cir. 1978)12

Thompson v. Sand Cliffs Owners Ass'n,
 1998 WL 35177067 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 1998)13

United States v. Hess,
 194 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 1999)11

United States v. Hallmark Homes, Inc.,
 2003 WL 23219807 (D. Idaho Sept. 29, 2003).....10

United States v. Kass,
 740 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir.1984)11

United States v. Pacific Northwest Electric Inc.,
 2003 WL 24573548 (N.D. Idaho Mar. 21, 2003)6, 7, 10

United States v. Second National Bank of North Miami,
 502 F.2d 535 (5th Cir. 1974)12

United States v. Taigen & Sons, Inc.,
 303 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (D. Idaho 2003)4, 10, 11

United States v. W. Peachtree Tenth Corp.,
 437 F.2d 221 (5th Cir. 1971)9

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2415.....11

28 U.S.C. § 2462.....10

42 U.S.C. §§ 3601–3619.....1

42 U.S.C. §§ 12181–12189.....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

24 C.F.R. § 100.2054, 5

56 Fed. Reg. 9472-9515.....6

59 Fed. Reg. 33362.....7

72 Fed. Reg. 39540, 39541-42.....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1).....13
H.R. Rep. No. 100-7114, 8
